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POLK COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF  
THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

 
ADDENDUM #5 

BID# 24-011 
 

Inwood Elementary School Project 
 
This addendum is issued to clarify, add to, revise and/or delete items of the Contract 
Documents for this work.  This Addendum is a part of the Contract Documents and 
acknowledgment of its receipt shall be noted below and on the Bid Submittal Form.  
 
 
Contained within this addendum: Questions asked and answered.   
 
 
 

Michael Guerrero 
Michael Guerrero 
Sr. Procurement Analyst 
Procurement Division 
  
 
This Addendum sheet should be signed and submitted with 
your bid submittal. 
 
 
 
Signature:  ______________________ 
 
Printed Name: ______________________ 
 
Title:   ______________________ 
 
Company:  ______________________ 



BID 24-011 
Inwood Elementary School Project 

ADDENDUM #5 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Question 1: I received Addendum # 3 and had a concern with Question # 3 I asked. I 
asked if this project is Davis Bacon or Davis Bacon related. The answer cannot be Yes. 
They are two different things it needs to one or the other. The main reason I ask is if the 
project is Davis Bacon Related then we can work up the cost based on the wage sheet 
that was unloaded to the FTP site a few days ago. Example is a concrete finisher is paid 
per the sheet you sent to the FTP site of 15.44 per hour that would be no problem and 
we would use those work classes with that wage. Now if the job is Davis Bacon then all 
the wage classes for this job goes away and the minimum wage for any person even a 
general laborer is 17.20 per hour. Then if that is the case bids will be much higher to 
price up the labor portion of the job.  
 
Answer: This project is federally funded and requires use of Davis Bacon Wage 
Rates per FHWA's Form 1273 which is included in the construction contract.  
 

Question 2:  The plans call for 3’ chain link fence to be installed while both fencing bits 
items are for 5’. Please confirm what height of fencing is required. 
 
Answer:  There is no Type A Fencing (farm) or wooden fence on the project. The 
existing residential chain-link fencing is to be replaced in-kind (e.g., same type and 
height) as indicated in the plans.  All the fence removal, relocation and replacement 
should be bid using bid item 550-10-110.  Bid item 550-10-410 will not be utilized. A 
revised Bid Sheet will not be issued. Do not enter a price for this bid item.   
 
Question 3:   Per addendum #3 no wood fencing is to be removed or installed, please 
confirm that pay item 550-10-410 will not be utilized. 
 
Answer: Correct, there will be no wood fencing installed.  
 
 
Question 4:    If pay item 550-10-410 is to be used, please clarify what it is to be used 
for.  
 
Answer: N/A 
 
Question 5:         Per addendum #3 no details were provided for the required fencing. 
FDOT standard details for type A fence call for double strands of barbed wire at the top 
of the fence. Please clarify if this is required.  
 



Answer: Fencing will be replaced in-kind (e.g., 4’ chain link with 4’ chain link), use 
bid item 550-10-110. No Type A farm fencing will be utilized. 
 
 
 


